
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Smith, democratic services officer on 
01432 260176 or e-mail sarah.smith1@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Employment panel 
 

 

Date: Monday 21 May 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Smith, democratic services officer 

Tel: 01432 260176 

Email: sarah.smith1@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Employment panel 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
  
   
 Councillor H Bramer 

Councillor RI Matthews 
Councillor RJ Phillips 
Councillor AJW Powers 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  21 MAY 2018 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the panel. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on 
this agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 8 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 

Details of the scheme and related guidance are available here: 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved 

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

The deadline for the receipt of questions is Wednesday 16 May at 5.00 pm. 

Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from councillors. 

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.g
[...]
mittees and sub-committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
council, cabinet, committees and sub-committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 

Public transport links 

The Shire Hall is a few minutes walking distance from both bus stations located in the town 
centre of Hereford. 

5



Recording of this meeting 

Please note that filming, photography and recording of this meeting is permitted provided that 
it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed you 
should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that anyone who 
intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 

 

Fire and emergency evacuation procedure 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

6



 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment panel held at Committee 
Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford on Monday 19 
March 2018 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: H Bramer, RI Matthews, AJW Powers and P Rone 
 

  
Officers: Alistair Neill and Tracey Sampson 

 
34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor RJ Phillips. 
 
 

35. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor P Rone substituted for Councillor R J Phillips. 
 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 
 

37. MINUTES   
 
Resolved that: 
 
the minutes of the meeting of 15 January 2018 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the chairman. 
 
 

38. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received from members of the public. 
 
 

39. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions were received from councillors. 
 
 

40. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12(A) of the Act (as amended) as indicated below. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 
This report is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 1 (information 
relating to an individual). 
 
 
 

41. APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR FOR ADULTS AND WELLBEING   
 
 
The employment panel received a report on proposed interim arrangements to fill the 
post of director for adults and wellbeing following the resignation of the current post 
holder. 
 
The chief executive as head of paid service reminded panel members that there was no 
requirement for them to consider interim arrangements for senior officers but that he 
wished the panel to be aware and supportive of the arrangements for the appointment of 
an interim director for adults and wellbeing. 
 
The chief executive and the head of human resources and organisational development 
explained the anticipated timeframe for the interim arrangements and outlined the key 
considerations which had informed the recommendation. 
 
In discussion of the item it was noted that: 

 it would not be possible to conclude an appointment process for a permanent 
replacement before the departure of the outgoing director and as such some 
interim period was unavoidable; 

 the notice period for directors was three months, this was consistent with other 
authorities and a similar notice period for any successful external candidate 
should be anticipated; 

 lessons had been learned from the recruitment process and interim 
arrangements for the director for children’s wellbeing the previous year; 

 the interim arrangement was intended to last for approximately a year, this would 
give time both to carry out an appropriate recruitment process and allow the 
interim director to demonstrate their capabilities should they then wish to apply 
for the permanent post; 

 the interim director would potentially have an advantage over other candidates 
should they choose to apply for the permanent post but use of interim 
arrangements was common practice and the appointment to the permanent post 
would be subject to a rigorous process; 

 the proposed interim appointment complied fully with relevant legislation and the 
constitution of the council; 

 members of the employment panel confirmed they would give their support to the 
interim director. 

 
Resolved that: 
(a) Employment panel support the chief executive’s recommendation that the 

assistant director for operations and support is temporarily appointed to 
the role of director for adults and wellbeing. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.28 am Chairman 

8



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Julie Davies, HR Services Manager, email: Julie.Davies@hoopleltd.co.uk 

 

Meeting: Employment panel 

Meeting date: Monday 26 February 2018 

Title of report: Code of Conduct Policy - (Schools) 

Report by: Chief executive 

 
[...]
ise senior colleagues of their justification for any such action already taken or proposed. 

Teaching staff should also refer to the ‘Teachers Standards’ document which provides additional detail of 

the professional standards expected. This document can be found on the Department of Education Website 

under ‘Teachers’ Standards’. 

Staff should also refer to the job description applicable to their role. 

This guidance has been produced to help all staff establish the safest possible learning and working 

environments.  The aims are to safeguard young people and reduce the risk of staff being falsely accused 

of improper or unprofessional conduct. 

2. Scope 

This policy applies to schools with full delegated status as laid down in Herefordshire Council’s Local 

Management of Schools (LMS) Scheme.  

Voluntary Aided church schools where Herefordshire Council is not the legal employer, may choose to 

adopt a different Code of Conduct as determined by the relevant diocesan authority. Academy Schools can 

also adopt this policy. Schools should ensure that HR Services are provided with a copy of any Code of 

conduct they develop. 

3. Standards of Conduct 

In performing their duties, school employees should act with integrity, honesty, impartiality and objectivity 

and uphold the values that underpin the council’s work: 

 People: treating people fairly, with compassion, respect and dignity 
Excellence: striving for excellence, and the appropriate quality of service, care and life in 
Herefordshire 
Openness: being open, transparent and accountable 
Partnership: working in partnership and with all our diverse communities 
Listening: actively listening to, understanding and taking into account people’s views and needs 
Environment: protecting and promoting our outstanding natural environment and heritage for the 
benefit of all 

  
4. Principles 

 The welfare of students is paramount 

 Staff are responsible for their own actions and behaviour and should

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment panel held at Committee 
Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford on Monday 21 
May 2018 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
 Councillors: H Bramer, PE Crockett and AJW Powers 
 

  
Officers: Julie Davies and Tracey Sampson 
  
42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor RI Matthews and Councillor RJ 
Phillips. 
 

43. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor PE Crockett attended the meeting as a substitute member for Councillor RI 
Matthews. 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

45. MINUTES   
 
It was agreed that the head of HR and organisational development would circulate the 
definition of interim to members of the committee.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
the minutes of the meeting of 19 March 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the chairman. 
 

46. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public.   
 

47. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors.  
 

48. CODE OF CONDUCT POLICY - SCHOOLS   
 
The head of HR and organisation development and HR services manager presented the 
report.   It was noted that internal audit had recommended that there was a specific code 
of conduct for schools and that historically the schools code of conduct was based on a 
2010 council policy.    
 
During the discussion, it was noted that:  
 

 there were minor typographical errors which would need to be corrected; 



 

 the welfare of students is paramount but the code should also encompass the 
welfare of staff.   The HR services manager agreed to include examples within 
the document; 

 under 5.6, the term “smart and professional attire” should be explicit;  

 under 5.6 the reference to male staff needed to be equitable to female staff.   The 
head of HR and organisation development explained that national guidance on 
dress code had been released recently and the statement would be removed.   
The code would also be cross referenced to the guidance;  

 it would be difficult to restrict contact details.  To this end the panel suggested 
that the wording be re-considered to either never provide mobile numbers or only 
in exceptional circumstances.    The HR services manager agreed to look at 
revising the wording;  

 on page 31 of the agenda pack at 5.23, the HR services manager agreed to liaise 
with the schools to establish how much of a child’s safeguarding information is 
shared with teachers in order to see if the wording in the code could tie in more 
with schools safeguarding policies;  

 the policy is reviewed in 12 months’ time to check that it was being effective; and   

 wording around parental responsibility would be included.   This was specifically 
aimed at the situation where the parent / carer of a child was a teacher at their 
school.   
 

Following a suggestion from a member of the committee, it was agreed that the 
members and role of the working group would be included within the document.   
 
Resolved  
 
That subject to the amendments suggested above, the panel endorse the 
proposals to approve the code of conduct - schools. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.32 am Chairman 


